Citation: S. Navas et al. (Particle Data Group), Phys. Rev. D 110, 030001 (2024)
Σ+ I (JP ) = 1(12
+) Status: ∗∗∗∗
We have omitted some results that have been superseded by later
experiments. See our earlier editions.
Σ+ MASSΣ+ MASSΣ+ MASSΣ+ MASS
The fit uses Σ+, Σ0, Σ−, and Λmass and mass-difference measurements.
VALUE (MeV) EVTS DOCUMENT ID TECN COMMENT
1189.37±0.07 OUR FIT1189.37±0.07 OUR FIT1189.37±0.07 OUR FIT1189.37±0.07 OUR FIT Error includes scale factor of 2.2.
1189.37±0.06 OUR AVERAGE1189.37±0.06 OUR AVERAGE1189.37±0.06 OUR AVERAGE1189.37±0.06 OUR AVERAGE Error includes scale factor of 1.8. See the ideogram
below.
1189.33±0.04 607 1 BOHM 72 EMUL
1189.16±0.12 HYMAN 67 HEBC
1189.61±0.08 4205 SCHMIDT 65 HBC See note with Λ mass

BARKAS 63 EMUL 0.0
BHOWMIK 64 EMUL 0.2
SCHMIDT 65 HBC 8.9
HYMAN 67 HEBC 3.1
BOHM 72 EMUL 1.0
χ2
      13.3
(Confidence Level = 0.0098)
1189 1189.4 1189.8 1190.2
Σ+ mass (MeV)
Citation: S. Navas et al. (Particle Data Group), Phys. Rev. D 110, 030001 (2024)
Σ+ MEAN LIFEΣ+ MEAN LIFEΣ+ MEAN LIFEΣ+ MEAN LIFE
Measurements with fewer than 1000 events have been omitted.
VALUE (10−10 s) EVTS DOCUMENT ID TECN COMMENT
0.8018±0.0026 OUR AVERAGE0.8018±0.0026 OUR AVERAGE0.8018±0.0026 OUR AVERAGE0.8018±0.0026 OUR AVERAGE
0.8038±0.0040±0.0014 BARBOSA 00 E761 hyperons, 375 GeV
0.8043±0.0080±0.0014 1 BARBOSA 00 E761 hyperons, 375 GeV
0.798 ±0.005 30k MARRAFFINO 80 HBC K− p 0.42–0.5
GeV/c

Σ−) / τ
Σ+(τ
Σ+ − τ
Σ−) / τ
Σ+(τ
Σ+ − τ
Σ−) / τ
Σ+
A test of CPT invariance.
VALUE DOCUMENT ID TECN COMMENT
(−6±12)× 10−4(−6±12)× 10−4(−6±12)× 10−4(−6±12)× 10−4 BARBOSA 00 E761 hyperons, 375 GeV
Σ+ MAGNETIC MOMENTΣ+ MAGNETIC MOMENTΣ+ MAGNETIC MOMENTΣ+ MAGNETIC MOMENT
See the “Quark Model” review. Measurements with an error ≥ 0.1 µN
have been omitted.
VALUE (µN ) EVTS DOCUMENT ID TECN COMMENT
2.458 ±0.010 OUR AVERAGE2.458 ±0.010 OUR AVERAGE2.458 ±0.010 OUR AVERAGE2.458 ±0.010 OUR AVERAGE Error includes scale factor of 2.1. See the ideogram
below.
2.4613±0.0034±0.0040 250k MORELOS 93 SPEC pCu 800 GeV
2.428 ±0.036 ±0.007 12k 1 MORELOS 93 SPEC pCu 800 GeV
2.479 ±0.012 ±0.022 137k WILKINSON 87 SPEC pBe 400 GeV

)
/Γ
(
N π
)
Γ2/(Γ1+Γ2)Γ
(
nπ+
)
/Γ
(
N π
)
Γ2/(Γ1+Γ2)
VALUE EVTS DOCUMENT ID TECN COMMENT
0.4836±0.0030 OUR FIT0.4836±0.0030 OUR FIT0.4836±0.0030 OUR FIT0.4836±0.0030 OUR FIT
0.4836±0.0030 OUR AVERAGE0.4836±0.0030 OUR AVERAGE0.4836±0.0030 OUR AVERAGE0.4836±0.0030 OUR AVERAGE
0.4828±0.0036 10k 1 MARRAFFINO 80 HBC K− p 0.42–0.5 GeV/c
0.488 ±0.008 1861 NOWAK 78 HBC
0.484 ±0.015 537 TOVEE 71 EMUL
0.488 ±0.010 1331 BARLOUTAUD69 HBC K− p 0.4–1.2 GeV/c

)
/Γ
(
pπ0
)
Γ3/Γ1Γ
(
pγ
)
/Γ
(
pπ0
)
Γ3/Γ1
VALUE (units 10−3) EVTS DOCUMENT ID TECN COMMENT
2.38±0.10 OUR FIT2.38±0.10 OUR FIT2.38±0.10 OUR FIT2.38±0.10 OUR FIT
2.38±0.10 OUR AVERAGE2.38±0.10 OUR AVERAGE2.38±0.10 OUR AVERAGE2.38±0.10 OUR AVERAGE
2.32±0.11±0.10 32k TIMM 95 E761 Σ+ 375 GeV
2.81±0.39+0.21
−0.43 408 HESSEY 89 CNTR K− p → Σ+π− at
rest

)
/Γtotal Γ5/ΓΓ
(
Λe+νe
)
/Γtotal Γ5/ΓΓ
(
Λe+ νe
)
/Γtotal Γ5/ΓΓ
(
Λe+ νe
)
/Γtotal Γ5/Γ
VALUE (units 10−5) EVTS DOCUMENT ID TECN COMMENT
2.3 ±0.4 OUR AVERAGE2.3 ±0.4 OUR AVERAGE2.3 ±0.4 OUR AVERAGE2.3 ±0.4 OUR AVERAGE
2.93±0.74±0.13 16 ABLIKIM 23AA BES3 e+ e− → J/ψ → ΣΣ
1.6 ±0.7 5 BALTAY 69 HBC K− p at rest
2.9 ±1.0 10 EISELE 69 HBC K− p at rest
2.0 ±0.8 6 BARASH 67 HBC K− p at rest

1ABLIKIM 20X uses production through e+ e → J/ψ → Σ+Σ− and e+ e → ψ(2S) →
Σ+Σ−, with 87,815 and 5,327 events, respectively. Note that the reported values of
decay parameters α0 of Σ+ and α0 of Σ− are correlated.
(α0 + α0) / (α0 − α0)(α0 + α0) / (α0 − α0)(α0 + α0) / (α0 − α0)(α0 + α0) / (α0 − α0)
VALUE EVTS DOCUMENT ID TECN COMMENT
0.004±0.037±0.0100.004±0.037±0.0100.004±0.037±0.0100.004±0.037±0.010 93k 1 ABLIKIM 20X BES3 J/ψ/ψ(2S) → Σ+Σ−
1ABLIKIM 20X uses production through e+ e → J/ψ → Σ+Σ− and e+ e → ψ(2S) →
Σ+Σ−, with 87,815 and 5,327 events, respectively. Note that the reported values of
decay parameters α0 of Σ+ and α0 of Σ− are correlated.
φ0 ANGLE FOR Σ+
→ pπ0 (tanφ0 = β/γ)φ0 ANGLE FOR Σ+
→ pπ0 (tanφ0 = β/γ)φ0 ANGLE FOR Σ+
→ pπ0 (tanφ0 = β/γ)φ0 ANGLE FOR Σ+
→ pπ0 (tanφ0 = β/γ)
VALUE (◦) EVTS DOCUMENT ID TECN COMMENT
36 ±34 OUR AVERAGE36 ±34 OUR AVERAGE36 ±34 OUR AVERAGE36 ±34 OUR AVERAGE
38.1+35.7
−37.1 1259 1 LIPMAN 73 OSPK π+ p → Σ+K+
22 ±90 2 HARRIS 70 OSPK π+ p → Σ+K+
1Decay proton scattered off aluminum.
2Decay protons scattered off carbon.
α+ / α0α+ / α0α+ / α0α+ / α0
Older results have been omitted.
VALUE (units 10−2) EVTS DOCUMENT ID TECN COMMENT
−4.98±0.27 OUR FIT−4.98±0.27 OUR FIT−4.98±0.27 OUR FIT−4.98±0.27 OUR FIT
−5.0 ±0.4 OUR AVERAGE−5.0 ±0.4 OUR AVERAGE−5.0 ±0.4 OUR AVERAGE−5.0 ±0.4 OUR AVERAGE
−4.90±0.32±0.21 754k 1 ABLIKIM 23BN BES3 J/ψ → Σ+Σ−
−7.3 ±2.1 23k MARRAFFINO 80 HBC K− p 0.42–0.5 GeV/c
Citation: S. Navas et al. (Particle Data Group), Phys. Rev. D 110, 030001 (2024)
1ABLIKIM 23BN uses production through e+ e → J/ψ → Σ+Σ− with 10G J/ψ events.
α+ FOR Σ+
→ nπ+α+ FOR Σ+
→ nπ+α+ FOR Σ+
→ nπ+α+ FOR Σ+
→ nπ+
VALUE (units 10−2) EVTS DOCUMENT ID TECN COMMENT
4.89±0.26 OUR FIT4.89±0.26 OUR FIT4.89±0.26 OUR FIT4.89±0.26 OUR FIT
4.9 ±0.4 OUR AVERAGE4.9 ±0.4 OUR AVERAGE4.9 ±0.4 OUR AVERAGE4.9 ±0.4 OUR AVERAGE Error includes scale factor of 1.2.
4.81±0.31±0.19 754k 1 ABLIKIM 23BN BES3 J/ψ → Σ+Σ−
3.7 ±4.9 4101 BERLEY 70B HBC
6.9 ±1.7 35k BANGERTER 69 HBC K− p 0.4 GeV/c
1ABLIKIM 23BN uses production through e+ e → J/ψ → Σ+Σ− with 10G J/ψ events.
φ+ ANGLE FOR Σ+
→ nπ+ (tanφ+ = β/γ)φ+ ANGLE FOR Σ+
→ nπ+ (tanφ+ = β/γ)φ+ ANGLE FOR Σ+
→ nπ+ (tanφ+ = β/γ)φ+ ANGLE FOR Σ+
→ nπ+ (tanφ+ = β/γ)
VALUE (◦) EVTS DOCUMENT ID TECN COMMENT
167±20 OUR AVERAGE167±20 OUR AVERAGE167±20 OUR AVERAGE167±20 OUR AVERAGE Error includes scale factor of 1.1.
184±24 1054 1 BERLEY 70B HBC
143±29 560 BANGERTER 69B HBC K− p 0.4 GeV/c
1Changed from 176 to 184◦ to agree with our sign convention.
α− FOR Σ−